

66276-7

66276-7

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 OCT 14 AM 10:37

NO. 66276-7-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

BUD M. FRASER,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. ARGUMENT 14

 A. THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO CONFRONT WITNESSES AGAINST HIM WAS NOT VIOLATED WHEN THE COURT ADMITTED THE VICTIM’S EARLIER STATEMENT FOR A NON-HEARSAY PURPOSE. ALTERNATIVELY ANY ERROR IN ADMITTING A LIMITED STATEMENT FROM THE VICTIM WAS HARMLESS..... 14

 1. Even If It Was Error To Admit Mr. Cross’s Statement It Was Harmless. 24

 B. THE DEFENDANT DID NOT PRESERVE FOR REVIEW HIS CLAIM THAT INTRODUCTION OF HIS CELL PHONE RECORDS VIOLATED HIS CONFRONTATION RIGHTS. IF THE COURT REVIEWS THE ISSUE, HIS CONFRONTATION RIGHT WAS NOT VIOLATED. ALTERNATIVELY, ANY ERROR WAS HARMLESS. 27

 1. The Defendant Did Not Object To Cell Records in Exhibits 1 and 45 On The Ground He Raises On Appeal. The Issue On Appeal Has Not Been Preserved For Review..... 27

 2. Business Records Which Were Pulled From The Phone Company’s Data Base By One Records Custodian But Authenticated At Trial By A Second Records Custodian Did Not Violate The Defendant’s Right of Confrontation. 32

 3. If Records Of The Defendant’s Phone Calls and Text Messages To Ms. Sigmond Was Admitted In Error, It Was Harmless. 38

 C. THE AUTOPSY PHOTOGRAPH OBJECTED TO AT TRIAL WAS RELEVANT TO EXPLAIN THE MEDICAL EXAMINER’S TESTIMONY. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING IT INTO EVIDENCE. 39

IV. CONCLUSION 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Duncan</u> , 167 Wn.2d 398, 219 P.3d 666 (2009).....	41
<u>In re Penelope B.</u> , 104 Wn.2d 643, 709 P.2d 1185 (1985).....	36
<u>In re Theders</u> , 130 Wn. App. 422, 123 P.3d 489 (2005), <u>review denied</u> , 156 Wn.2d 1031, 137 P.3d 864 (2006).....	18
<u>State v. Avendano-Lopez</u> , 79 Wn. App. 706, 904 P.2d 324 (1995), <u>review denied</u> , 129 Wn.2d 1007, 917 P.2d 129 (1996).....	28
<u>State v. Daniels</u> , 56 Wn. App. 646, 784 P.2d 579, <u>review denied</u> , 115 Wn.2d 1015, 791 P.2d 534 (1990).....	41
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 154 Wn.2d 291, 111 P.3d 844 (2005), <u>aff'd</u> , 547 U.S. 813, 126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224 (2006).....	17
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105, <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 843, 116 S.Ct. 131, 133 L.Ed.2d 79 (1995).....	42
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1020, 106 S.Ct. 1208, 89 L.Ed.2d 321 (1986).....	24
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 106 Wn.2d 784, 725 P.2d 975 (1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 480 U.S. 940, 107 S.Ct. 1592, 94 L.Ed.2d 781 (1987) ...	41, 42, 43
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990).....	31
<u>State v. Iverson</u> , 126 Wn. App. 329, 108 P.3d 799 (2005)	33
<u>State v. James</u> , 138 Wn. App. 628, 158 P.3d 102 (2007), <u>review denied</u> , 163 Wn.2d 1013, 180 P.3d 1291 (2008).....	18, 19
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 95 Wn.2d 616, 628 P.2d 472 (1981).....	41
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	28
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 159 Wn. App. 795, 247 P.3d 470 (2011).....	29, 31
<u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)	29
<u>State v. Mason</u> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (2007), <u>cert. denied</u> , 553 U.S. 1035, 128 S.Ct. 2430, 171 L.Ed.2d 235 (2008)	22
<u>State v. Parr</u> , 93 Wn.2d 95, 606 P.2d 263 (1980).....	21
<u>State v. Radcliffe</u> , 139 Wn. App. 214, 159 P.3d 486 (2007), <u>aff'd</u> , 164 Wn.2d 900, 194 P.3d 250 (2008)	23
<u>State v. Stackhouse</u> , 90 Wn. App. 344, 957 P.2d 218, <u>review denied</u> , 136 Wn.2d 1002, 966 P.2d 902 (1998).....	40, 41

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</u> , ___ U.S. ___ 131 S.Ct. 2705, ___ L.Ed.2d ___ (2011).....	32, 34, 35, 37
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 34, 36

<u>Giles v. California</u> , 554 U.S. 353, 128 S. Ct. 2678, 171 L.Ed.2d 488 (2008).....	16
<u>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2527, 174 L.Ed.2d 314 (2009).....	32, 34, 35, 37
<u>Tennessee v. Street</u> , 471 U.S. 409, 105 S.Ct. 2078, 85 L.Ed.2d 425 (1985).....	17, 20, 23
<u>United States v. Holmes</u> , 406 F.3d 337 (5 th Cir. 2005), <u>cert. denied</u> , 546 U.S. 817, 126 S.Ct. 375, 163 L.Ed.2d 163 (2005).....	20
<u>United States v. Jimenez</u> , 419 F.3d. 34 (5 th Cir. 2005) <u>cert. denied</u> , 546 U.S. 1189, 126 S.Ct. 1373, 165 L.Ed.2d 81 (2006).....	20
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 502 F.3d 931 (9 th Cir. 2007), <u>cert. denied</u> , 553 U.S. 1094, 128 S.Ct. 2902, 171 L.Ed.2d 843 (2008).....	20
<u>United States v. Matera</u> , 489 F.3d 115 (2 nd Cir. 2007), <u>cert. denied</u> , 552 U.S. 969, 128 S.Ct. 424, 169 L.Ed.2d 298 (2007).....	19

OTHER CASES

<u>Commonwealth v. Pelletier</u> , 879 N.E.2d 125, <u>review denied</u> , 884 N.E.2d 523 (Mass. 2008).....	19
<u>People v. Ervine</u> , 47 Cal.4 th 475, 220 P.3d 820 (2009), <u>cert. denied</u> , 131 S.Ct. 96, 178 L.Ed.2d 60 (2010).....	19
<u>People v. Williams</u> , 939 N.E.2d 268 (Ill. 2010), <u>cert. granted</u> , 131 S.Ct. 3090 (2011).....	23
<u>Proffit v. State</u> , 191 P.3d 974 (Wyo. 2008), <u>cert. denied</u> , 129 S.Ct. 1048, 178 L.Ed.2d 477 (2009).....	19
<u>Weems v. State</u> , 673 S.E.2d 50 (Ga. 2009).....	19

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Sixth Amendment.....	15, 29
----------------------	--------

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.96.030.....	29
RCW 5.45.020.....	33

COURT RULES

ER 403.....	1, 28
ER 801(a).....	36
RAP 2.5.....	28
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	28
